

REAL ESTATE TRANSFER DISCLOSURE STATEMENT (CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE §1102, ET SEQ.) (C.A.R. Form TDS, Revised 6/24)

	•							
ΠТ	his property is a duplex, triplex or fourp	lex.	A TDS is required for all units. This TD	S is f	for ALL units (or □ only unit(s)).			
THI	S DISCLOSURE STATEMENT CONC		NS THE REAL PROPERTY SITUATION Los Angeles	ED IN	N THE CITY OF <u>Rancho Palos Verdes</u> , STATE OF CALIFORNIA,			
DES	SCRIBED AS		6402 Seabryn Drive					
CO	S STATEMENT IS A DISCLOSU MPLIANCE WITH § 1102 OF THE CI D BY THE SELLER(S) OR ANY AG NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR ANY INSI	VIL SEN	CODE AS OF (DATE) 03/28/2025 T(S) REPRESENTING ANY PRINC	IPAL	. IT IS NOT A WARRANTY OF ANY .(S) IN THIS TRANSACTION, AND			
	I. COORDI	NA.	TION WITH OTHER DISCLOSUI	REF	ORMS			
dep	Real Estate Transfer Disclosure Stater ending upon the details of the particular dential property).	nent rea	is made pursuant to § 1102 of the Ci l estate transaction (for example: speci	/il Co al stu	ode. Other statutes require disclosures, idy zone and purchase-money liens on			
Rep in co	stituted Disclosures: The following dis ort/Statement that may include airport an onnection with this real estate transfer, an same:	noya	nces, earthquake, fire, flood, or special a	asses	ssment information, have or will be made			
	Inspection reports completed pursuant to Additional inspection reports or disclosure							
X	No substituted disclosures for this transfe	er.						
_			I. SELLER'S INFORMATION					
Buy auth	The Seller discloses the following information with the knowledge that even though this is not a warranty, prospective Buyers may rely on this information in deciding whether and on what terms to purchase the subject property. Seller hereby authorizes any agent(s) representing any principal(s) in this transaction to provide a copy of this statement to any person or entity in connection with any actual or anticipated sale of the property.							
OF	E FOLLOWING ARE REPRESENTA THE AGENT(S), IF ANY. THIS INFO NTRACT BETWEEN THE BUYER A)RM	ATION IS A DISCLOSURE AND IS	D AF NOT	RE NOT THE REPRESENTATIONS INTENDED TO BE PART OF ANY			
Sel	er $f x$ $f is$ $m x$ is not occupying the	pro	perty.					
Δ	The subject property has the ite	ms	checked below.*					
	Range Oven Microwave Dishwasher Trash Compactor Garbage Disposal Washer/Dryer Hookups Rain Gutters Burglar Alarms Carbon Monoxide Device(s) Smoke Detector(s) Fire Alarm TV Antenna Satellite Dish Intercom Central Heating Central Air Conditioning Evaporator Cooler(s)		Public Sewer System Septic Tank Sump Pump Water Softener Patio/Decking Built-in Barbecue Gazebo Security Gate(s) Garage: Mattached Not Attached Carport Automatic Garage Door Opener(s) Number Remote Controls 1 Sauna Hot Tub/Spa: Locking Safety Cover Pool: Mattached Controls Contro	DX DX DX	Water Heater: ☐ Gas ☐ Solar ☐ Electric Water Supply: ☐ City ☐ Well ☐ Private Utility or Other Gas Supply: ☐ Utility ☐ Bottled (Tank) Window Screens Window Security Bars ☐ Quick Release Mechanism on Bedroom Windows Water-Conserving Plumbing Fixtures			
	Wall/Window Air Conditioning Sprinklers		Pool/Spa Heater: ☐ Gas ☐ Solar ☐ Electric					
Exh	aust Fan(s) in _ <i>Upstairs hallway ceiling</i> 220	Volt	Wiring in None Fir	eplac	ce(s) in			
⋈ G	Gas Starter Overflow 1 🔀 Roof(s): Type:				Age: Don't know (approx.)			
	Other:		and the selection of th		iki aa O ED Vaa /ED Na - Haara daa adiba			
(Atta	there, to the best of your (Seller's) knowled ach additional sheets if necessary): <u>See o</u>	age, overfl	any of the above that are not in operating low paragraph 2	cona	Ition? ₩ Yes/□ No. If yes, then describe.			
	ee note on page 2)							
⊚ 20	24, California Association of REALTORS®, Inc				Initial			
	TOS REVISED 6/24 (PAGE 1 OF 3) Buver's Initials Seller's Initials CMK							

Steven Gutierrez-Kovner | | Generated | SOUSTINGE OF PORTU

	porty	Addiess	6402 Seabryn Drive, Rancho Palos Ver		ate:			
В.	Are spac	you (Seller) awar ce(s) below.	re of any significant defects/malfunctions in ar	ny of the following? ■ Yes/□ No.	If yes, chec	ck appropri		
	🗷 Ir	nterior Walls 🛮 C	eilings 🛮 Floors 🗆 Exterior Walls 🗆 Insulatior	n 🛮 Roof(s) 🖾 Windows 🗷 Doors	☐ Foundat	tion 🗆 Slab		
		•	walks 🛮 Walls/Fences 🗆 Electrical Systems 🗈	Plumbing/Sewers/Septics □ Other	er Structura	l Compone		
	(Des	scribe:						
	If any of the above is checked, explain. (Attach additional sheets if necessary.): See overflow paragraph 3							
	devi carb stan (con have Cod after alter	ce, garage door op oon monoxide devi dards of Chapter nmencing with § 1 e quick-release me e requires all single January 1, 2017. ed or improved is	appliance, device, or amenity is not a preconditioner, or child-resistant pool barrier may not be ince standards of Chapter 8 (commencing with § 12.5 (commencing with § 19890) of Part 3 of 15920) of Chapter 5 of Part 10 of Division 104 of echanisms in compliance with the 1995 edition of e-family residences built on or before January 1, Additionally, on and after January 1, 2014, a sin required to be equipped with water-conserving comply with § 1101.4 of the Civil Code.	n compliance with the safety standar 13260) of Part 2 of Division 12 of, a f Division 13 of, or the pool safet f, the Health and Safety Code. Win f the California Building Standards (1994, to be equipped with water-co gle-family residence built on or befo	ds relating to automatic rev y standards dow security Code. § 110 nserving plu ore January	o, respectiversing devorsing devorsing devorsing the following fixture of the fixture of the following fixture of the following fixture of the following fixture of the fix		
C.			of any of the following:					
		formaldehyde, rac	erials, or products which may be an environment don gas, lead-based paint, mold, fuel or chemica	I storage tanks, and contaminated s	oil or water			
			pertyroperty shared in common with adjoining landow			. ☑ Yes □		
		whose use or resi	consibility for maintenance may have an effect of	on the subject property		. 🗆 Yes 🛚		
	3.	Any encroachmer	nts, easements or similar matters that may affect	t your interest in the subject propert	y	. 🗆 Yes 🛚		
	4. 5.	Room additions, s	structural modifications, or other alterations or re structural modifications, or other alterations or re	pairs made without necessary pern pairs not in compliance with buildin	າເເຣ g codes	. 🗷 Yes L . 🗷 Yes D		
		shall make addit	C5: If transferor acquired the property within 18 ional disclosures regarding the room additions, er Property Questionnaire (C.A.R. Form SPQ).)					
	6.	Fill (compacted or	r otherwise) on the property or any portion there	of		_ . □ Yes 🔽		
			any cause, or slippage, sliding, or other soil prob					
	8. 9.	Major damage to	e or grading problemsthe property or any of the structures from fire, ea	arthquake, floods, or landslides		. Dyres∟ . DYes D		
	10.	Any zoning violati	ons, nonconforming uses, violations of "setback	" requirements		. 🗆 Yes 🍹		
			ise problems or other nuisancesdeed restrictions or obligations					
			sociation which has any authority over the subje					
		Any "common are	a" (facilities such as pools, tennis courts, walkwa	ys, or other areas co-owned in undi	vided interes	st		
	15.							
	16.	Any lawsuits by or pursuant to § 910 § 900 threatening	r against the Seller threatening to or affecting this or 914 threatening to or affecting this real prop to or affecting this real property, or claims for	real property, claims for damages be erty, claims for breach of warranty breach of an enhanced protection	y the Seller pursuant to agreement			
		pursuant to § 903 pursuant to § 910	3 threatening to or affecting this real property, or 914 alleging a defect or deficiency in this rea	including any lawsuits or claims for Il property or "common areas"	r damages			
					others)	. 🗆 Yes 🗓		
lf th	e ans	swer to any of thes	e is yes, explain. (Attach additional sheets if nec	eessary.): See overflow paragraph 4				
f the	14. 15. 16.	Any with Any Any purs § 90 purs purs (faci	"common are others) notices of ablawsuits by or uant to § 910 threatening uant to § 900 uant to § 910 lities such as	"common area" (facilities such as pools, tennis courts, walkwa others)	"common area" (facilities such as pools, tennis courts, walkways, or other areas co-owned in undividers)	"common area" (facilities such as pools, tennis courts, walkways, or other areas co-owned in undivided interes others)		
		wer to any of thes The Seller certifie Code by having o	e is yes, explain. (Attach additional sheets if neo	cessary.): See overflow paragraph 4	3 of the Hea	ulth and		
	2.	regulations and a The Seller certifies by having the wat	pplicable local standards. s that the property, as of the close of escrow, will er heater tank(s) braced, anchored, or strapped	be in compliance with § 19211 of the in place in accordance with application	ne Health an Ible law.	d Safety		
	ler co Sello		nformation herein is true and correct to the —Signed by:	best of the Seller's knowledge				
Sell	ler	DocuSigned by:	Carol Manligas Kishler	Carol Manligas Kishle	^r Date	8/2025		
	er	Kevin Kishler	—C6C4AA7F97E6459	Kevin Kishle	Date	3/28/202		
JU11	J	E02EB8E30F05484	4					

TDS REVISED 6/24 (PAGE 2 OF 3)

III. AGENT'S INSPECTION DISCLOSURE

(To be completed only if the Seller is represented by an agent in this transaction.)

	PERTY AND BASED ON A	N THE ABOVE INQUIRY OF THE SELLER(S) AS TO T REASONABLY COMPETENT AND DILIGENT VISUA OPERTY IN CONJUNCTION WITH THAT INQUIRY, STA	L INSPE	CTION OF THE
ĭ S€	ee attached Agent Visual Inspection gent notes no items for disclosure.	n Disclosure (AVID Form)	TES THE	FOLLOWING.
_	gent notes the following items:	Agent recommends huver have a licensed inspector perform a physica	al inspection.	AVID to follow.
		JohnHart Real Estate		
	t (Brokei ^p Preชุ่งเยรษทting Seller)			(Please Print) 3/28/2025
Ву	Steven 61 atienrez-Korner	Steven Gutierrez-Ko (Associate Licensee or Broker Signature)	Date Date	
	83ED03D6B7D943B	(Associate Licensee of Broker Signature)		
		IV. AGENT'S INSPECTION DISCLOSURE		
	(To be completed on	ly if the agent who has obtained the offer is other than the agent	gent above	e.)
THE ACC	UNDERSIGNED, BASED ON ESSIBLE AREAS OF THE PR	N A REASONABLY COMPETENT AND DILIGENT VISUA COPERTY, STATES THE FOLLOWING:	AL INSPE	CTION OF THE
□ Se	ee attached Agent Visual Inspectio	n Disclosure (AVID Form)		
□ Ag	gent notes no items for disclosure.			
□ Ag	gent notes the following items:			
Ву		(Associate Licensee or Broker Signature)	Date	
PI	ROPERTY AND TO PROVIDE ELLER(S) WITH RESPECT TO	AY WISH TO OBTAIN PROFESSIONAL ADVICE AND/OR FOR APPROPRIATE PROVISIONS IN A CONTRACT BE O ANY ADVICE/INSPECTIONS/DEFECTS.	INSPECT	TIONS OF THE BUYER AND
I/WE Seller	ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF A		<u>Cishler</u> Date	3/28/2025
Seller	Carol Manligas Kis	Carol Manligas F	Kishler Date	2 /22 /222
Seller Seller	Carol Manligas Kis	Carol Manligas F	Kishler Date	3/28/2025
Seller Seller Buyer	Carol Manligas Kis	Carol Manligas F LVÍA KÍSLLER E02EB8E30F05484	Date Date	3/28/2025
Seller Seller Buyer Buyer	Carol Manligas Kis	Carol Manligas F LVÍA KÍSÜLER E02EB8E30F05484	Date Date	3/28/2025
Seller Seller Buyer Buyer	Carol Manligas Kis	Carol Manligas P LVÍA KÍSÜLER E02EB8E30F05484 JohnHart Real Estate	Date Date	3/28/2025 (Please Print)
Seller Seller Buyer Buyer Agent	Carol Manligas Kis C6C4AA7F97E6459 Le Troker Register enting Seller)	Carol Manligas P. LVÍA KÍSLLER E02EB8E30F05484 JohnHart Real Estate	Date Date	3/28/2025 (Please Print)
Seller Seller Buyer Buyer Agent By	Carol Manligas Kis C6C4AA7F97E6459 Ke C6C4AA7F97E6459 Ke CFORET PRESS Enting Seller) Steven Gravieurez-konner 83ED03D6B7D943B	Carol Manligas P LVÍA KÍSÜLER E02EB8E30F05484 JohnHart Real Estate	Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date	3/28/2025 (Please Print 3/28/2025
Seller Seller Buyer Buyer Agent Agent	Carol Manligas Kis C6C4AA7F97E6459 Ke C6C4AA7F97E6459 Ke CFORET PRESS Enting Seller) Steven Gravieurez-konner 83ED03D6B7D943B	Carol Manligas P LVÍA KÍSÜLER E02EB8E30F05484 JohnHart Real Estate Steven Gutierrez-Ko (Associate Licensee or Broker Signature)	Date Date Date Date Date Date	3/28/2025 (Please Print 3/28/2025

FOR AT LEAST THREE DAYS AFTER THE DELIVERY OF THIS DISCLOSURE IF DELIVERY OCCURS AFTER THE SIGNING OF AN OFFER TO PURCHASE. IF YOU WISH TO RESCIND THE CONTRACT, YOU MUST ACT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED PERIOD.

A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL ADVICE, **CONSULT YOUR ATTORNEY.**

© 2024, California Association of REALTORS®, Inc. United States copyright law (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbids the unauthorized distribution, display and reproduction of this form, or any portion thereof, by photocopy machine or any other means, including facsimile or computerized formats. THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®. NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY OR ACCURACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL. This form is made available to real estate professionals through an agreement with or purchase from the California Association of PEAL TORS®

Published and Distributed by: REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, LLC. a subsidiary of the California Association of REALTORS®

TDS REVISED 6/24 (PAGE 3 OF 3)





TEXT OVERFLOW ADDENDUM No.

(C.A.R. Form TOA, Revised 6/23)

This addendum is giv	en in connection with the property kno	own as 6402 Seabryn Drive, Rancho Palos Verdes, CA 9	0275
			("Property"),
in which		is r	eferred to as ("Buyer")
and	Carol Manligas Kishle	r, Kevin Kishler is re	eferred to as ("Seller").
[TDS] Real Estate Trai	nsfer Disclosure Statement		
1) II.A. Gas Starter:			
Gas starter for firepla	ce		
2) II.A. Items Not in W			
	en deck is deteriorating		
	ve the Living Room/Downstairs Bedroom	n/Spa Room area.	
	top, two burners work, two do not.		
Oven: Not working			
Microwave: Not functi			
Dishwasher: No water			
	water supply and not working		
Carbon Monoxide Dev			
Smoke Detector(s): Bo	atteries		
3) II.B. Explanation of	Defects:		
	ve the Living room/downstairs bedroom/	/spa room area.	
	n the side yard wall (with wrought iron fe		
	ke substance in downstairs bathroom, sp		
		om, upstairs bathroom. Family room water damage and	ceiling paint.
		upstairs bathrooms. Downstairs bedroom flooring remo	
slab floor.			
Windows: Upstairs Ba	athroom casement windows are old and	deteriorating. Minor mold-like substance on all bedroon	n window frames.
Doors: All sliding glas	ss doors are old and deteriorating.		
Patio door has had pr	evious water intrusion.		
Plumbing/Sewers/Sep	tics: One bathroom sink is non-operation	nal.	
Water supply to kitche	en sink has been capped. Kitchen sink di	rain clogged.	
Pipe issue in downsta	irs bathroom/bedroom (repaired).		
(continued on overflo	w page 2)		
The foregoing term	ns and conditions are hereby income this TOA is attached. The underside	orporated in and made a part of the paragraph(ned acknowledge receipt of a copy of this TOA	s) referred to in the
document to which	ins TOA is attached. The undersig	ned acknowledge receipt of a copy of this TOA	.
Buyer			Date
Buyersigned b			Date
Cigned 5	•	Caral May Pro With the	3/28/2025
	l Manligas Kishler	Carol Manligas Kishler	Date
Sellerc6C4AA7	7F97E6459 Kevin Kishler	Kevin Kishler	3/28/2025 Date
	E02EB8E30F05484		

© 2023, California Association of REALTORS®, Inc. United States copyright law (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbids the unauthorized distribution, display and reproduction of this form, or any portion thereof, by photocopy machine or any other means, including facsimile or computerized formats. THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®. NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY OR ACCURACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTIONS. A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL. This form is made available to real estate professionals through an agreement with or purchase from the California Association of REALTORS®. It is not intended to identify the user as a REALTOR®. REALTOR® is a registered collective membership mark which may be used only by members of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® who subscribe to its Code of Ethics.

R L E L B C

Published and Distributed by:
REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, LLC.
a subsidiary of the CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®
525 South Virgil Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90020





TEXT OVERFLOW ADDENDUM No.

(C.A.R. Form TOA, Revised 6/23)

This addendum is given in connection with the property known as 6402 Seabryn Drive, Rancho Palos Verdes, CA 90275 ("Property"), in which is referred to as ("Buyer") Carol Manligas Kishler, Kevin Kishler is referred to as ("Seller"). and [TDS] Real Estate Transfer Disclosure Statement 3) II.B. Explanation of Defects (continued): Pipe issue for water supply to laundry hookups (repaired). 4) II.C.: C. 1: Mold-like substances in bathrooms, spa room, and all bedroom window frames. C. 4: Spa room built by previous owner (non-permit). Family room extension (glass door enclosing) by previous owner-non-permit. C. 5: Spa room built by previous owner (non-permit). Family room extension (glass door enclosing) by previous owner-non-permit. C. 8: Minor slow drainage on backyard patio during heavy rainstorms.

The foregoing terms and conditions are hereby incorporated in and made a part of the paragraph(s) referred to in the document to which this TOA is attached. The undersigned acknowledge receipt of a copy of this TOA.

		ū	•			
Buyer					Date	
Buver	Olama d barr				Date	
Seller	Carol Manligas Ki	shlor	Carol	Manligas Kishler	Date	3/28/2025
Seller	C6C4AA7E07E6450	Epotusigned by: Kevin Kishler		Kevin Kishler	Date	3/28/2025

© 2023, California Association of REALTORS®, Inc. United States copyright law (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbids the unauthorized distribution, display and reproduction of this form, or any portion thereof, by photocopy machine or any other means, including facsimile or computerized formats. THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®. NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY OR ACCURACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL. This form is made available to real estate professionals through an agreement with or purchase from the California Association of REALTORS®. It is not intended to identify the user as a REALTOR®. REALTOR® is a registered collective membership mark which may be used only by members of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® who subscribe to its Code of Ethics.

E02EB8E30F05484...

R L E L B C

Published and Distributed by: REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, LLC. a subsidiary of the CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® 525 South Virgil Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90020

